s AMO3

Walas) Rules 2096 &

e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Paragraph
Schedude B1 tothe
trsalvency Act 1236

i

I

COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number I 0 EEGWI_ZI_QW -'::::.i'“??mmm
Company name in full Imbmm bokd black capitas

Administrator's name
Full forenamefs) Conrad
Surname Beighton
3 | Administrator's address
Buildng name/number | L eonard Curtis
Street Bamfords Trust House
85-89 Colmore Row
Pust town Birmingham
County/Region
Posteode Bi3| [2/8{B] |
Country I
u Administrator's name o
- ° —
leomed  [Dmvd e o e
Sumame Griffiths anothes administrator.
Administrator’s address o
Building name/number ||_emrd Curtis [ 3:.;;' :n.mis:‘r:zl o about
Street |Bamfords Trust House another adminstratr,
85-89 Colmore Row
Post town B"“ngham
County/Reqgion

Posteode B[3] [2[8[B] [

Country




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

E | attach 8 copy of tha statement of proposals

Sign and date

Adminisuators _—

Signature x s !f

Signature date Er‘(—]— |”O 4 |’2 ITO |’2 1ﬁ




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Wmportant information

You do not have to giva any contact information, bart if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form_ The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

PR Amy Richardson

Where to send

frem | aonand Curlis

Amxms

Bamfords Trust House
85-89 Colmore Row
|: Birmingham
CompyRager
== s3] [2[8[B] [ [
Cowyiry

F‘
™" 01212002111
4 checidist

Wo may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

PMaase make sure you have remembarad the

following:

[ the company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L1 You have attached the required documents.

[3 You have signad and dated the form_

You may return this form to any Compandes House
address, however for expadiency we advise you to
retiem it to the address balow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 32050 Cordiff.

n Further information

For further mformation please see the gusdance notes
on the wobsite at www.gov.ul/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

s Form has beer provided free of chavge by Companes House

0417 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

AMIANTO LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 08634297
Court Ref: CR-2020-BHM-000210
High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham - Company & Insolvency
List (CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 20 April 2020
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 20 April 2020
Decision date: 11 May 2020

Leonard Curtis contact details:

Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row,
Birmingham B3 2BB
Tel: 0121 200 2111 Fax: 0121 200 2122
General email: recovery@ieonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: Birmingham.meetingreq@leonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: BI37/ARIAA52C/1040



Amianto Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

—_ =k =
w N 2 O

Ww o~ S O AW N -

introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Foliowing the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Outcome for Creditors

Release of Joint Administrators from Liability

Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

T o Mm99 o @ >

- X -

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 16 March 2020, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 16 March 2020 to 20 April 2020
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate Incorporating Time Incurred to Date

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Leonard Curlis Palicy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Notice of a Decision Procedure by Cormrespondence

Voting Form for Creditors

Proof of Debt Form

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Conrad Beighton and David Griffiths as Joint Administrators (*the Joint
Administrators”) of Amianto Limited ("the Company™} on 16 March 2020 and now write to present the Joint
Administrators' proposals {“the Proposals™} {Appendix A} for the Company pursuant to the Insclvency Act 1986
(as amended) (“the Act”).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up {without first being in administration); or

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In this case the Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has sufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. Accordingly, they are required to seek a decision from the
Company’s creditors as to whether they approve these Proposals. The Joint Administrators are also required to
ask the creditors to determine, amongst other things, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators will draw their
remuneration and Category 2 disbursements. It is our intention to seek these decisions by correspondence as
provided for by the Act and the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2018 {(as amended) (“the Rules”). Formal
Notice of this Decision Procedure is attached at Appendix |. A voting form is attached at Appendix J. This form
should be compieted and returned to this office by 23:59 on the Decision Date, being 11 May 2020, with a
completed proof of debt form {attached al Appendix K} or your vote will be disregarded, as will any forms returned
after the decision date.

Creditors meeting the following minimum criteria may request in writing that the decisions be made at a creditors’
meeting, rather than by correspondence:

a) 10% in value of the creditors; or

b) 10% in number of the creditors; or

¢) 10 creditors

Such a request must be made not later than five business days after the date on which these Proposals were
delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page. Requests should ideally be made
to Birmingham.meetingreg@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

In the event that no such request is received, the Joint Administrators will, as soon as reasonably practicable
after the Decision Date specified on 1.3 above, report tc creditors on the decisions taken.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
20 Aprit 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

1.6

17

18

21

22

2.3

24

25

26

27

28

Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Creditors are entitled to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of that committee.

Aftached at Appendix L is Notice of an Invitation fo Form a Creditors' Committee. Any nominations must be
delivered to the Joint Administrators by the Decision Date shown on the front of this report and can only be
accepted if the Joint Administrators are satisfied as to the creditors’ eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

In order to assist creditors in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

https:/fwww.rd.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees. pdf

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Birmingham - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under Court reference CR-2020-BHM-000210.

During the period of the administration, any act or function required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office was changed from 8 Charles Court, Budbrooke Road, Warwick CV34 5LZ, to
Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB on 8 April 2020. The registered number is
(8634297. The Company traded under its registered name.

The Company operated from a leasehold premises at 3 Mundells Court, Mundells, Welwyn Garden City,
Hertfordshire. The lease was held by a separate company within the directors’ group of companies.

The Company’s directors are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Christopher Earl Director 5 January 2017
Michael Foster-Turner Director 5 January 2017
Mark Stara Director 5 January 2017
David Fishwick Director 1 August 2013

The Company’s authorised share capital is 10 ordinary £1 shares. The shares being owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Mark Stara Ordinary shares 4 40
Emirates Renewable Energy Holdings Ordinary shares 6 60
Lirited

10 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Campany has no registered charges.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

3.1
3.2

33

34

3.5

36

3.7

3.8

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was incorporated on 1 August 2013, and commenced to trade on the same day.

The Company latterly traded from leasehold premises at 3 Mundells Court, Mundells, Welwyn Garden City
Hertfordshire. The principal trading activity of the Company was to undertake the removal of both unlicensed and
licenced asbestos in commercial and non-commercial properties.

Initially the Company traded well, operating on a national basis securing numerous clignts and undertaking works
for a major contractor in the services sector.

In light of the initial success, the Company sought to expand its client base and undertook both planned and
reactive warks preducing an annual turnover of circa. £3m in the last two years of trading.

The reactive work meant frading ran in peaks and troughs, and efforts were made to smooth this out with longer
term contracts and frameworks. However, the balance of work changed over time with a greater amount of
licenced work which generally produced larger projects with better returns but, owing to the nature of the work,
this was highly regulated, meaning more control and administration requirements were necessary.

The Company’s financial difficulties arose as a consequence of a number of factors including the non-payment
for works undertaken on a large proiect in London for a midlands firm that went into administration, owing a
considerable sum to the Company; damage caused to the business in terms of reputation and losses due to a
senior manager's poor perfermance, and other staffing issues resulting in long term sick which severely impacted
the Company's administrative capabilities.

With the Company struggling with cash flow, it began to fall behind in its financial commitments. As the Company
was failing to maintain payments, creditor pressure increased, with several creditors threatening to take legal
action. The directors approached Conrad Beighton of Leonard Curtis on 10 March 2020 to discuss the Company's
financial position and the options available.

Following this meeting the directors provided instruction for the Company to be placed into administraticn. Conrad
Beighton and David Griffiths were subsequently appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 16 March
2020.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

4.1 The Company has prepared financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2018, which have
been filed with the Registrar of Companies. The financial statements were not subject to audit as the Company
qualified as a smali Company for reporting purposes.

42 Extracts from the profit and loss account for the years ended 31 December 2017 and 2018 are shown below,
together with the draft management accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Financial Financial
Draft Management Statements for Statements for
Accounts as at year ended year ended

31 December 2019 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Turnover 1,117,577 1,094,286 726,408
Cost of Sales (844,004 {820,803) (582,482)
Gross Profit 273,573 173,483 143,926
Administrative Expenses (318,446) {315,327) (182,265)
Operating Loss (44,873) {141,844) (38,339)
Taxation - - -
Net Loss (44,873) (141,844) (38,339)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 Apri 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

4.3

44

45

4.6

47

48

Extracts from the balance sheet as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 are shown below together with the
management accounts for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Draft Management Financial Financial
Accounts as at Statements as at Statements as at

31 December 2019 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Fixed Assets 2,848 3,797 5,062
2,848 3,797 5,062
Current Assets 261,009 218,001 155,911
261,009 218,001 155,911
Creditors: Amounts due within One Year (488,904) (401,971} {199,302)
Net Current Liabilities (227 .895) (183,970) {43,391)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities (225,047) (180,173) {38,329)
Net Liabilities (225,047) (180,173) {38,329)
Represented by -
Called Up Share Capital 10 10 10
Retained eamnings (225,057) {180,183) {39,339)
Shareholders’ Funds (225,047} (180,173) {39,329)
Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 16 March 2020 which has to be filed with the
Registrar of Companies. This document has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of
creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Secured Creditor
There are no secured creditors in this case.
Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages, accrued
holiday pay and certain pension contributions. The Company employed 16 members of staff at the date of the
Joint Administrators' appointment. Al staff were made redundant on 16 March 2020, immediately following the
Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to
enable preferential claims to be paid in full.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

49

410

51

52

53

54

8.5

56

5.7

58

59

Unsecured Claims

Based upon the information currently avaitable, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to
allow a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. This may be paid in the administration with the consent of the
court or by a subsequently appeinted liquidator, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the
administration process. Creditors are asked to forward full details of their claims using the proof of debt form
attached at Appendix K.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon their appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
what remained of the business and assets.

Prior to their appointment, it was considered that, due to the threat of legal action from several ¢reditors, a Notice
of Infention to Appoint Administrators should be filed to effect a moratorium, allowing sufficient time to market the
business and to collate the information required. Solicitors from Shakespeare Martineau LLP {'SHMA') were
instructed to prepare this on the proposed Joint Administrators’ behalf.

Upen review, as the Company has no registered charges and, therefore, no qualifying fioating chargeholder
{'"QFC’), SHMA advised that further to recent case law, the Company was unable to file a Notice of Intention, as
this would not be valid unless there is a party such as a QFC upon which it can be served. Accordingly, no
moratorium could be put in place in order to protect the Company from creditor action whilst a marketing exercise
was carried out,

In light of impending legal action from the Company’s creditors it was considered that the most appropriate option
was for the administration appointment to be made without delay to preserve the Company's assets for the benefit
of creditors.

Given the specialist nature of trade, it was considered that the environmental and liability risks of trading the
business following the Joint Administrators’ appointment was too high. Furthermore, the Company did not have
sufficient funding to sustain a period of trading. Accordingly, the Company ceased to frade immediately following
the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

The goodwill of Company lies within the relationships and expertise of the Company’s directors, therefore it was
concluded that the goodwill diminished upon the cessation of trade.

Finally, despite having a profitable contract ongoing it was deemed unlikely that a third party would be willing to
take this on due to the experlise required.

It was therefore ultimately concluded that a sale of the business and assets as a going concern would not be
viable in this case.

Book Debts

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment the gross balance of the outstanding sales ledger was
£182,000.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

517

5.18

519

5.20

5.21

5.22

It was considered that the directors’ involvement would enhance the recovery of the Company’s sales ledger due
to their refationships with customers and knowledge of the work completed, therefore, a group company Qualsurv
International Limited {*Qualsurv”) were instructed to assist with book debt collections.

Qualsurv prepared a collections report shortly following the Joint Administrators' appointment which estimated
that a balance of £110,000 was collectable taking into account the extent to which projects have been completed.

Book debt collections to date total £960, which relates to a cheque received by the Company and which was
coliecled from the trading site on appointment.

The Joint Administrators will continue to liaise with Qualsurv fo obtain regular updates on book debt collections,
and will assist Qualsurv as required to maximise collections.

Creditors will be updated further in this regard in due course.
Plant Machinery and Equipment

The Company awns various items of plant machinery and equipment. The book value has been extracted from
the Company's accounts as at 31 December 2018,

The Joint Administrators’ instructed independent valuations agents from MGR Appraisals (‘MGR"} to undertake
a formal valuation of these assets. The estimated to realised value is based on the ex-situ valuation of £5,750
MGR aftributed to these assets.

The Joint Administrators are continuing to liaise with MGR to determine the most appropriate method to realise
these assels. Creditors will be updated further in this regard in due course.

Contract Novation

In February 2020 the Company commenced a six-week asbestos remediation project. The value of the order
was £143,000. The Company began work on this project on 2 March 2020, however, work on the project was
halted immediately following the Joint Administrators' appointment as a result of the Company's cessation of
trade.

The directors advised that the costs to complete the contract were estimated at £100,300, resulting in an
estimated profit of £42,700, although it was proposed that the profit may fall to £23,000 taking into account current
risks regarding staffing, plant hire and unforeseen costs in relation to the coronavirus pandemic. Taking into
consideration the specialist nature of work required to complete the project, the risk has been deemed too high
to enable the Company to continue trading following the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Qualsurv expressed an interest in taking on this contract and submitted a formal offer on 15 March 2020 for
£10,000 plus VAT for the ability to novate this contract. Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, MGR
recommended this offer for acceptance on the basis that the offer is greater then what they would expect in a
breakup situation with by auction, tender or private treaty after costs. Furthermore, as the Company had already
began work on the contract is was considered unlikely that an unconnected third party would be interested in
continuing with the work.

In light of the above the offer was accepted by the Joint Administrators on 18 March 2020 following the advice
from MGR.

The consideration was payable in full upon completion, however, the sum of £5,000 plus VAT has been received
by MGR to date. MGR and the Joint Administrators are continuing to purse Qualsurv for payment of the
outstanding balance. Creditors will be updated further in this regard in due course.

Director’s loan account

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 Apnl 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

5.23

5.24

525

5.26

5.27

5.28

529

5.30

6.1

6.2

The Company's draft financial statements as at 31 December 2019, showed an outstanding foan account due
from a director of the Company. The Company’s accountant, provided a copy of the most recent transaction
history they had available, which showed that a balance of £56,460 remained outstanding.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of reconciling this account to determine if the balance shown in the
Company's records is up to date. As this investigation is currently ongoing, the estimated to realise value has
been deemed uncertain.

Creditors will be updated further in this regard in due course.
Trading Premises

The Company vacated the premises at 8 Charles Court, Budbrooke Road, Warwick CV34 5LZ on the
appointment of the Joint Administrators. The directors have advised that the lease of this premises was held by
Qualsurv and not by the Company, accordingly, no further action is required by the Joint Administrators in this

regard.

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

Cn this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor  Service Provided Basis of Fees
Shakespeare Mariineau Legal advice and assistance with  Time costs plus 5% of debtor
Solicitors debtor recoveries recoveries
i MGR Appraisals Limited Asset valuation advice and sale Time costs
! Qualsurv nternationai Limited Collection of book debts 30% of realisations up to
' £90,000, 50% of realisations
thereafter.
Evolve IS (*Evolve”) Handling of employee claims Fixed fee of £1,200 plus VAT

The Joint Administrators instructed Evolve to assist with employee matters due to their expertise in this area.

As detailed earlier in this report the Joint Administrators instructed Qualsurv to assist with book debt collections
as it is believed that their knowledge, expertise and relationships with the Company’s clients will enhance the
recovery of the sales ledger.

Details of Leonard Curtis’ policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix
H.
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {if this cannot be achieved};

(b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company

were wound up (without first being in administration), er (if {a) and (b) cannot be achieved);
(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential creditors.

The first objective is not considered to be capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

Joint Administrators' Report and Propesals
20 April 2020




Amianto Limited - In Administration

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in administration). In the opinion of the Joint Administrators,
this objective is likely to be achieved as there is a reasonable prospect of a dividend being available to unsecured
creditors which would not have been the case if the Company had been wound up without first being in
administration. The Joint Administrators were able to take prompt control of the Company's book debts, and to
effect a sale of the work in progress, maximising realisations for the benefit of creditors.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors. In the
event that the second objective cannot be achieved, the third purpose will be achieved as it is anticipated that
there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to preferential creditors.

The administration has been, and will continue to be financed by monies received from asset realisations.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of administration are attached at Appendix A.

The Joint Administrators have considered the various options available to the Company. As previously stated,
based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators consider that realisations may be sufficient to
enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Administrators may apply o court
for permission to make such a distribution in the administration. Altematively, if considered preferable, on
completion of the administration, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation (“CVL").

In the event that the Joint Administrators choose to place the Company into CVL, the Proposals provide that the
Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the {Joint) Liquidator(s} in the CVL.
Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liguidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of
the Proposals and before they are approved.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators' term of cffice. In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent
of;

e each secured creditor of the Company; and
« if the company has unsecured debts, the unsecured creditors of the Company.

The Joint Administrators do not believe that an extension to the administration will be necessary in this case.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

9.1

9.2

93

94

95

9.6

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:
s Fees charged; and
* Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another persen qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company
entered administration (but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs”™ are pre-administration
costs which had not been paid when the Company entered administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to their appointment are summarised below:

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators' pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £5,683 have been incurred which represents 13.4 hours at a rate of
£424.10.

Conrad Beighton of Leonard Curtis met with the directors on 10 March to discuss the Company’s financial position
and to provide advice on the options available. Following this meeting the directors formally engaged Leonard
Curtis with a view to placing the Company into administration. Joint Administrators were subsequently appointed
on 16 March 2020.

In the period prior to their appointment the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators included, but was not
limited to:

— Aftending meeting with the directors to discuss the Company's financial position and the options
available;

— Liaising with the directors regarding the strategy and the formalities of the administration;

— The preparation of a detailed strategy file note;

— Liaising with SHMA regarding the proposed administration and planning matters in terms of the filing of
the notice of appointment;

— Collating Company information required to assist with the administration appointment, including
obtaining details of the Company assets:

— Liaising with Evolve regarding the preparation of redundancy letters and attendance on site to notify
employees of the administration.

SHMA was instructed prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment to provide legal advice in relation to the
formalities of the appointment and prepare and file the Notice of Appointment at court.

Total
amount Amount | Who Amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid payments unpaid
£ £ made by £

Leonard Curtis - | Appointment formalities and strategy of the £5683 | - [ - { £5,683

administration |
SHMA | Legal advice regarding the proposed |  £1987 [ - [ - FE—LQ—EYW

appointment, and the preparation and filing |
of the notice of appointment. 1 !
; f

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 Apnt 2020




Amianto Limited - In Administration

97

g8

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

104

105

The work underiaken prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment was deemed necessary to ensure that all
options available to the Company were discussed and appropriately considered by the directors. Furthermore, it
is considered that these expenses were incurred for the benefit of creditors as a whole, as should an appointment
not have been made, the Company was under threat of being presented with a winding up petition, and this delay
would have likely resulted in a novation of the contract not being agreed, and a defay in commencing book debt
collections which would be to the detriment of creditors.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee if one is appointed or alternatively
will be by a decision of the general body of creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis'), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company will have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, it is for the Creditors’ Committee to determine the basis of
remuneration. If there is no Committee, or if the Committee fail to make the requisite determination then the basis
of remuneration must be fixed by a decision of the creditors.

The outcome of this decision will be reported to afl creditors in due course.
Information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate.
Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with
their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the
administration {*Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

s Details of the work that the Jeint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
+ The hourly rate or rates that Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
+ The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Details of the Joint Administrators' time costs to date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £8,184 have been incurred to date which represents 21.7 hours at a rate of £377.14 per
hour.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 Apiil 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

10.6

107

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

10.12

11
1.1

1.2

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £42,007. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations avaitable in the administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
informatior, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However should
information come to light during the course of the administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to creditors for further approval.

Details of Leonard Curtis’ charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff aliocation,
support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” (Version 4 — April 2017) which
may be downloaded using the following link:

hitps.//www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-quidance/fees/

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or comact Amy
Richardson of this office on 0121 200 2114

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Jeint Administrators' Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

(i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Spacific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying aut their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this categary
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the creditors in the same way as fees and creditors will be
contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of their recharge is detailed in Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subseguent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Cutcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated QOutcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b) That the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate {as detailed at Appendix E) is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢) That the expenses of the administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

1.3  Insummary,
« Secured creditors — There are no secured creditors in this case.

« Preferential creditors — Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds available fo enable preferential creditor claims to be paid in full, however, this is dependent
upon the level of asset realisations achieved.

» Unsecured creditors — Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that there wili be
sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made tc unsecured creditors, however, this is
dependent upon the level of asset realisations achieved.

12 RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY -

12.1 As soon as all outstanding matters in the administration have been attended to it is anticipated that the Joint
Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the administration will cease and
the Company will move automatically to creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

122 Onthe registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the administration and the appointment
of the Joint Administrators will automatically cease.

123 Itis ordinarily for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the administration. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly
in this respect. The Vioting Form at Appendix J includes a decision that we be discharged from liability immediately
upon our appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

13 VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

131 Itis important that you give careful attention to this report and its appendices.

132  Details of all decisions to be made by creditors are included on Appendix | — Notice of a Decision Procedure by
Correspondence. In order for your vote to count, you should ensure that your completed voting form (see
Appendix J) has been delivered to the Joint Administrators on or before the Decision Date given on the front of
this report and in Appendix [. Your vote should be accompanied by a proof of debt, uniess one has previously
been provided, failing which your vote may be disregarded.

13.3  Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents.

134  Creditors will be notified of the outcome of the decision procedure in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Amy Richardsen at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
AMIANTO LIMITED

Conrad Beighton and Dawd Griffiths are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under
office holder numbers 9556 and 22930, respectively

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that;

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

if appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”™) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
(“CVL"). ltis further proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become
the Joint Liquidators of the Company, and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 85(3) of Schedule B1 fo the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

In the event that there are ho monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissoived.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to compulsory liquidation be
appointed (Jeint) Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are preposed any act required
or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall de all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 16 MARCH 2020
Notes Book value Estima?ed to
Realise
£ £

Uncharged assets
Book debts 1 182,000 110,000
Contract novation 2 143,000 10,000
Plant machinery and equipment 3 3,797 5,750
Director's loan account 4 56,406 Uncertain
Available for preferential creditors 385,203 125,750
Preferential creditors
Employees' preferential claims § (21,933)
Net property available for prescribed part 103,817
Less: Prescribed part calculation 6 -
Available for floating charge creditors 103,817
Less: Amount owing !0 floating charge holder -
Available for unsecured creditors 103,817
Prescribaed part {b/d)
Unsecured creditors
Employees’ Unsecured Claims 5 (22,015)
HM Revenue & Customs 7 (50,332}
Trade and expense creditors 8 (402,111)
Deficiency as regard unsecured creditors (370,641)
Issued share capital (10)
Estimated deficiency as regards members (370,651)

Joint Administraters’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company'’s latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
administration by independent valuers. it should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the administration.

Uncharged Assets

1. Book Debts
The book value of the Company's outstanding books debts have been extracted from the sales ledger at
the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment. The estimated to realise value is based on the collection
report provided by Qualsurv and takes into account the extent to which projects have been completed.

2, Contract Novation
Shortly prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company commenced a six-week asbestos
remediation project. The book value of the contract is based on the value of the order as extracted from
the company's books and records.

The costs to complete the contract were estimated at £100,300 resulting in an estimated profit of £42,700
Qualsurv expressed an interest in taking on this contract and submitted a formal offer on 15 March 2020
for £10,000 plus VAT for the ability to novate the contract. MGR recommended this offer for acceptance
on the basis that the offer is greater then what they would expect in a breakup situation with by auction,
tender or private treaty after costs.

In light of the above the offer was accepted by the Joint Administrators on 18 March 2020 following the
advice from MGR.

3 Plant Machinery and Equipment
The book value of the various items of plant machinery and equipment owned by the Company has been
extracted from the most recent financial statements as at 31 December 2018,

The estimated to realise value of £5,750 is based on the ex-situ valuation aftributed by MGR.

4, Director's Loan Account
Details of the outstanding balance owed by a director of the Company by way of a loan account have
been extracted from the Company’s recerds, as provided by the accountant.

The Joint Administrators are in the process of reconciling this account to determine if the balance shown
in the Company'’s records is up to date. As this investigation is currently ongoing the estimated to realise
value has been deemed uncertain.

5. Employees’ Claims
Where applicable, employees will be entitled to make claims (subject to certain limits) under the
Employment Rights Act 2006 (ERA’2006) from the RPS. The Employee claims may include arrears of
pay, holiday pay, compensation in lieu of notice and redundancy. Where applicable, the RPS will make
payments directly to the employees and then the RPS will lodge a claim against the Company in respect
of the payments it has made.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

Employees claim included both preferential and unsecured elements. Preferential claims are those of
employees in respect of arrears of wages (up to £800 per employee) and all holiday pay accrued but not
taken, at commencement of the administration. Unsecured employee ciaims will generally comprise of
amounts in excess of the preferential limit for arrears of pay, compensation in lieu of notice claims and
redundancy claims. The amounts shown should not be regarded as agreed.

6. Prescribed Part
As the Company has no unsatisfied post Enterprise Act charges there is no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this case.

7. HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC")
The outstanding liability o HMRC, has been extracted from the Company’s boocks and records as
provided by the Company's directors. The amount shown should not be regarded as agreed.

8. Trade and expense creditors
Details of the Company's trade and expense creditors have been extracted from the Company's books
and records as provided by the directors. A detailed list of the amounts presently understood to be due
has been provided at Appendix B {(continued). The amounts shown should not be regarded as agreed.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



0207 ludy 0z

slesodold pue Lodey SIOBNSIUIWDY JIoP

[4A%"
62125

00'0SE'l
9v'896'6
By ¥S1'EZ
99°€E9'vE
000¢
009159
000
0v'055°0}

000¢
10°868't

00969
00'v8
00099
0082’1

98229

3
uoisod [e1oueuld
pejew)s3 Jod

(Q3NNILNOD) 8 XION3ddY

oV 198
dd1 €188

0N8 613d
914 €95
Nd} 0110

HOI €1SS

nae 2
3¢ &18
Yve 6§18
a4} ¥PAN

08,891
TI¥ IHY

DL 89S
Ag0€13d
1A 11SS

HIL LA

dAC ¥END

SHaH
uopjiseg

uoo0s
Wweylayioy
poomAeH

uopliseg

SWaH

uojjog
UOUOH 1S8p
}S8UIT UOJIN

USR.JE) PICIPOCH

uojSAOY
ahy( jeunig
PIOPIIM
yieg pJjoyes |

uajly

abeuanrs)g
PEOY pineunoy

uoje3

peoy uoljog
199418 meyspelg

gjelsd [eUisnpu| S| Juing

K2 uapiesy uAmjam
uoybnoyisam
EENIg & T

peoy ybiaunyyL

JU89s8.7) YICISBABN
X8883 'shelsy

aIBWaMO4

7 Yed ssauisng uopsag
Aepp BUBOLINH

W0 uoAinqusy

yed ebawQ

850[D a/aULBPUIM 61
UNOY) PIBIUSAOH g% £ WU

85010 19nden §

AJEd lilypuncy
yed SSeuISng 210830y 82 Jup

Spield siayy /|

JeIqieams G5
anuany sabi0s0) 15 9/
qQnH ssauisng yueq //-G/

Aed
ssauisng spoomum| g Buiping

unod yleqezi3 gyt
aue Apues | 1un

peoy yuadaysg

LN

unod wisiyualg 9 Jun
Kepp, abioyeaupm £2

2JJua7) ssaulsng Loy |
ssaIppy

NOLLISOd T¥IONVYNI4 Q3LVINILST 3H1 ¥Od LSI7 SYOLIQ3¥D

salddng aaO ss8.dx3
Juswidinb3 g saddng
sojsaqsy Buiyidieng
PR SS1W3

9d sede] andw3

paywn

KBojouyaa] aje|dwon
pajun

s|esodsiq s0jsaqsy Leyod
Auedwo?) Buiues|) 4g
pajII Jusliniosy THY
jusuinIosy THE

Pl S3IARG
Juswabeuepy sisepm M 2 6
pajw] 0dgSy

PSlWIT SBAIMBS

J9iSUB.| S0)SagSY

pajiw sisAleuy solsagsy
pejwin ey

pajwr] sisAeuy yaspy
pajw sjueynsuog
{BIUBLLLIOJIALT SUIOGIIY
palLT SWaSAS Jaidon Iy
AWeN

SHOLIQIHI AIUNJIASNN

UORRASIUIWIPY U] - PAHIT CJuelLY



020 Mchy 02

$[esodolg pue Hodsy SICIEASIUNLPY JLIOr

00°009
BE'0£8'6
00'986'
000ty
16'928'1
61159
00062}
0v'66€'9€Z
8E'6ELT
000€LC
0095Z'%l
00082
00081
00229
000ve"L
195880
ST 0100
000

000
09°€lS

3
UOINISOd [e1oueuld
pajewnsy Jad

a9V BN

Ndy €3N
ASO 9
3H9 ¢¥0S
ral €1ss
HSE vEW
ane 0s
Z15 ¥EAD

Zd¢ LIWD

FANEAC
Dd9 29I

TZ 2LSS

Z0a6 ¥m
arg im

MPS NEM
Dd0 9N

ArQ ¥¥d
D11 €281

M6 L1dm

aliysweybumong

Xass3
Med sng ybiaayly
uoydweyinog
uopliseg

uojus(

Jgjsayouepy
HOIMIEAA

PeOY pusUInog

yed Jeadsyealg
X9883

X883

PEOY PIOjpag MaN
uopn

ailyspiojpag

PRORLL IO

peoy AsjleA speuy
weybuijig

BUIYSHIOA JSOM

yomabu |

anuQ II_H youpiepIy)
penD eyl

pROY 2J0YS

aje)s3 leasnpu| S| Juing
anuq eebudpy

fempeoig

peoy 8x00uqpng

anuay ssauisng awudpjing

Joung
paoy|

uopjiseg
asnoH |ejshin

peoy uoibuippo] 847
uoIm

UOpUOT
PeoY egieL

aue quoossideyy
anuany siejeg

Aajieq

aue yoeq /|

Hed [BIISNPU| Yalipispiyd € un
pl N

yed aulieyy sUMH 6 Jun

ABAA UCJSEIOOM 6.

asnoH uojisdy

Aep ouoed

HnoY s8ley? 8

JOMOLBIEM BY

J00}4 punoie)
aNUSAR Wa)SeT 0RS

aJ0eloyS /¢
LOL 8Ung
asnoH 1sanbuon

peoy axoigbuiog 61
108118 ybiH aucqaifen G/-z/
[ENOH PURMEQ

ue4 Aljnod yuegajdep
aljua7) ssauisng abueis ay)

aue Jawmo

ssalppy

pajwn

anjeaIn) 8ni4 99edg
pajwn sponpold HWS
pajwi 11 2doag

pajWn Sys

psjI ssed sjeg
paliwiI SI0ABAINS YAY
PN O3y

paywn

[EUONELIB)U| AINSIENE)
pajiWn Sjue)nsuc)
JuBWRINIo8Y gd
$80/8S JnogeT sndo
paywn

Aaug)nsuog samnjeN
Buyooy S

UoajBuiEs) eIpap
pAYIWIN $T)e100ssY £
pajwn

[BJUBLLILONAUT UOIN
s10haniNg

palapeyn sucibuiusy
poyT

dnoJs) $891A9S 81iH SSH
pajiwi s;eyddng a)S dSH
pajwn

$80IMSS JIBAUOTD 05
paywn

[BIUBLIUCAAUT [leyxC
aweN

UOHEISIUIUPY U] - POYWITT OJUBILY



0202 dy 0Z
gjesodold pue poday SIOIRASIUIIPY WO

00'EPY'TSY
00'22€05
08’819

¥9'916°1
CLY56
oF'vas
00026')
21’096

0002y

3
uolIsod [eloueuly

pajewiisy Jed

35y CINd
GQHE ELND

38L 1ZAS
arg 8sm
XX6 S2am
Yv0 GZHN
OrOZIYM

X3E 7SS

Buiypom
Kapep s

sAmod

siyumolg

PIOREM

peoy maN Aing g |
SMO[lIAA O]-UCIMEN

uopjiseg

peoy uojbuieg
SAQ [IBH YoNpIapIud

j00dUS|aM

PEOY PlRYYNT
aueT speuyong
9SNOH AODXEN MON
Syied dayL 9i

peoy 84000Aey

[ejoL

asncH abpug ucybuiung SLOJSNY B 8NUaAsY WH
9JeIS3 pul UNIPIBPIUD 62 IUN jusabeuey
SISBAN JOSPUIA

QUET SeejusH PRIt ailH Wejd Wel|IM

ajels3 Bujpes; ssnoysje) QZ Jun  S90IAISS sisep Buirem
183 yoieasay Bpig  poywi sauojeloqeT J8juiA

Waung  pajilury selenossy Jvyl

8snoH eseyn pajwn

$30IM9S 1985y Apaads

dnusn) ssauisng dwhg z sisAjeuy enoads
$s3.ppy awep

UORBASIUIWPY Uj - P OpeIwY



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
16 MARCH 2020 TO 20 APRIL 2020

Estimated 16 March 2020 to

Financial Position 20 April 2020
£ £
RECEIPTS
Book debis 110,000.00 960.00
Contract novation* 10,000.00 5,000.00
Plant machinery and equipment 5,750.00 -
Director's loan account Uncertain -
125,750.00 5,960.00
PAYMENTS
BALANCE IN HAND 5,960.00

*Contract novation — a balance of £5,000 plus VAT is currently being held by MGR in its client account. This
balance will be transferred to the Joint Administrators in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



0202 Iudy 07
s[esodolg pue poday SIoelSHIWPY JuIor

0 XION3ddv

1] A 00'€99'g vEl |0l
00°56¢ 05619' I sjuswnaap Jo uoesedalg
F69ed 05690y £6 uojyenjeas asodind pue ABejesg
3 k)
ajey ApnoH 1809 syun
aBeieay jeio)

$1S00 NOILVHLSININQY-3d SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOT 40 AMVAWNS

UOHLSIUILIPY U] - PAYWIT OWBIWY



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

This category includes time spent planning the strategy of the administration, this includes but is not limited to:

Attending meetings and liaising with the director to discuss the Company’s financial position and the options
available. Once the direclors decided to proceed with placing the Company into administration further time
was spent discussing the strategy of the administration.

Liaising with SHMA regarding the proposed appointment and the preparation of the notice of appointment,

Preparation of Documents

This category includes time spent dealing with the formalities of the administration appointment, including but not
limited to:

Setting up case file to ensure that all statutory requirements are adhered to;

Circulating a conflict of interest email to all staff of Leonard Curtis;

Conducting anti-money laundering check in accordance with mandatory requirements;

Preparation of a detailed file note regarding the strategy of the administration;

Liaising with the director to obtain Company information required to assist with the administration
appointment;

Liaising with Evolve regarding attendance at the Company's premises to issue employees with a letter of
redundancy.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



sjesodoid pue yodey SIClelSILpY JUop

0202 1udy (Z

pLLLE 0t8L'e 12 Vb8 002002y ST’
- - - PerLE 00'L¥8'e 44}
- - - 79'82¢ 00Ty o

C o l9e9 00164 0¢ SGhre 00280'¢ 88
Gh'Zee 06669t 1§ A/ 05'G68'L 65
05’168 0080 0z 0L06€ 09'8e5'e Lol
BE°Z6E 05206 €7 ZLLNE 052082 0€2
Ly 0sY 068.€'t S/ £5'ELE 00°260°Z 061
05862 0562 ol 15928 00'98Z°Z 0L
- - - Ly'8ee 00'69€'Z L
00628 00°0Z¥ 8 96'09¢ 052419 VL

3 3 oN 3 3 ON
ajel >_.=._o_,_ 1800 SHUN el >_=._o.__ }s0H sjun
abeleny obelany
[eo {ejo1
31vQ OL INYNINI 31VIWILST S334

3 XION3ddY

uonefisaau|

SUQISIDEP SIONPaIY Jusuundde jsod
ABajess pue Buuued

wawjuicddy

UOJRASILIWPE [RJBUSS)

saniiqen

sjassy

d0UBINSU|

sjuawfed pue sydisday

MBIABI pue Jojnelg

31v0 OL A3WAUNINI FNIL ONILYIOJUOONI A1VLLST S33d SHOLVAULSININGY LNIOF

uoljenjsiulwpy u| - pajiwi ojuelwy



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and rescurced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the fellowing:

« Case management reviews. These will be carried out periadically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1
review by Leonard Curtis’ Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt
with appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out six monthly reviews to ensure that the
case is progressing as planned.

» Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting.

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statemment of
Insolvency Practice 9;

» Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence fo standards,
legistation and best practice;

¢ Review of directors’ swom statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

o  Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

To date, the following tasks have been undertaken;

e  Team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy;
e  Review of time costs data; and
¢ Review of work camied out by more junior members of staff.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close menitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are propery
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable o creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of a case bank account;

Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

Regular review of case bank account by senior members of staff;

Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports. It is anticipated that
three statutory reports will be issued, this includes the Proposals (this report);

Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums;

Liaising with Leonard Curlis’ cashiers team to monitor monies received in respect of asset realisations; and
Managing estate expenses.

. 9 & 0

To date, the following tasks have been undertaken but are not yet reflected in Leonard Curtis’ time recording
system:

= Opening of a case bank account; and
s  Liaising with Leonard Curtis' cashier team to monitor monies received in respect of asset realisations.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

Insurance

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there fo protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucia! to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Liaising with AUA Insolvency Risk to arrange post appointment insurance cover,

Notification and progression of post-appointment insurance claims;

Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners'

Regulations 2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to

protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by

reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs o be available to unsecured creditors;

+ Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

+  Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004, This includes liaising with the

Company's directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications

under 522 and 5120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the

scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
fo the scheme.

Liaising NEST to arrange for the prompt winding up of the Company’s pension scheme.

Liaising with Evolve Is regarding the preparation and submission of claims to the Redundancy Payments Service

for the reimbursement of any unpaid contributions to the pension scheme.

To date, the following tasks have been undertaken:

« Liaising with AUA Inscivency Risk to arrange post appointment insurance cover,;
o Caleulation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond; and
¢ Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004,

Assets

e  Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets as follows: ,

o Book debts - Instructing and liaising with Qualsurv regarding the collection of outstanding book debts.
This will include obtaining regular updates. in the event that disputes are raised and legal advice is
required the Joint Administrators will approach SHMA in this regard.

o Contract novation — Corresponding with the directors to confirm the status of the contract. Discussing
the offer received with MGR, and liaising with Qualsurv regarding the offer and novation contract.

o Plant machinery and equipment - Liaising with the director to obtain an up to date schedule of the assets
owned by the Company. Liaising with MGR to obtain a valuation and discuss the strategy to realise
these assets.

o Director's loan account — liaising with the Company's accountant and directer regarding the
reconciliation and subsequent repayment of the loan account.

¢ Instruction of and lizising with agents as detailed above.
» Liaising with Company’s bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts.

To date all of the above tasks have been undertaken.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matiers.
Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors — The Company has 44 known creditors, exciuding
employees. All claims received from creditors will be logged as received and acknowledged where requested.
Processing of claims from the Company's employees — The Company had 16 employees who were made
redundant following the Joint Administrators’ appointment. All employees are eligible to submit claims to the
Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS") in respect of arrears of pay, holiday pay, pay in lieu of notice and
redundancy. The RPS will then log a claim with the Joint Administrators. Employees' claims will be logged as
received. The Joint Administrators have instructed Evolve IS 1o assist employees in processing their claims and
to prepared and submit the RP14 and RP14a to the RPS, to enable employee claims to be processed. Time will
be spent liaising with Evolve in this regard.

Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns as required; and

Preparaticn and submission of periodic progress reports fo creditors. As detailed above, it is anticipated that
three statutery reports will be issued, including this report.

Non-statutory

Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors. This includes comespondence with creditors via email, post
and telephoneg;

Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s employees and the RPS; and

Assisting Evolve IS in answering employees’ queries as required.

To date, the following tasks have been undertaken:

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors;
Dealing with enquiries from the Company's creditors; and
Dealing with enquiries frem the Company’s employees.

General Administration

This category of work does not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however it is necessary for these tasks
to be completed in order to ensure the smooth and efficient progression of the administration:

General planning matters;

Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrator’ records;

Arranging collection and storage of company records;

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders; and
Liaising with professional advisors.

To date, the following tasks have been undertaken:

General planning matters; and
Dealing with general correspondence and ccmmunicating with directors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

Appointment

There are certain tasks which the Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to undertake during the
administration process. Other tasks are compieted in order to ensure the administration is progressed to the benefit
of all creditors and stakeholders. Actions completed to date are both statutery and non-statutory and include the
following:

s  Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators’ appointment; and
s Preparation of case plan.

To date all of the above tasks have been undertaken.

Planning and Strategy

« Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

The above task has been undertaken.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions

Preparation of Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
Preparation of Fees Estimate and Staiement of Expenses in accordance with the Rules; and

Convening a decision by comespondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
Reporting on outcome of voting.

This report includes the preparation of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.
Investigations

s Collecting and reviewing the Company’s records.

» The team is required under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company’s records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory returns
or reports on all directors to the insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can result in dlrectors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years;

+  Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of retums due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

To date none of the above tasks have been undertaken.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
AML checks Electronic client verification 30.00
Bond fee Insurance bond 260.00
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 56.00
Software licence fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory advertising Advertising 184.00
Storage costs Storage of books and records 200.00
Total standard expenses 817.00
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Am:unt
Agents’ fees — MGR Appraisals Costs of valuing and realising assets 1,200.00
Debt collection fees — Qualsurv .
Infemational Limited Costs of collection of debts 37,000.00
Legal Fees — Shakespeare Pre and post appointment costs of appointed 5.000.00
Martineau LLP solicitors e
Insurance Post appeintment insurance cover 500.00
Preparation and submission of the RP14 and
RP14A to the Redundancy Payments
, - Service, liaising with employees in respect of
Agents’ fees ~ Evalve |3 all employee related queries and pension 1,200.00
scheme advice. Ad hoc and ancillary advice
to the Joint Administrators where appropriate.
Total case specific expenses 44,900.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX G
ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT

Uncharged Assets £
Book debts 110,000
Contract novation 10,000
Plant machinery and equipment 5,750
Director's loan aaccount Uncertain

125,750
Less: Joint Administrators' pre-appointment fee per Appendix D {(5,683)
Less: Joint Administrators' fees estimate per Appendix E (42,007)
Less: Expenses per Appendix F (45,717)
Funds available for distribution : 32,343
Preferential creditor claims (21,933)
Preferential creditor dividend rate 100p/E
Net property available for unsecured creditors 10,410
Unsecured creditor claims 474,458
Unsecured creditor dividend rate 219pl/E

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skilis to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authonty from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

1 Aug 2019 onwards Standard Complex

£ £
Director 525 656
Senior Manager 445 556
Manager 1 395 494
Manager 2 345 43
Administrator 1 280 350
Administrator 2 250 313
Administrator 3 230 288
Administrator 4 165 206
Support 0 0

Office holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwisor{s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses

We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports. There are two broad categones of expenses: standard
expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in mere detail below

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include;

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the | £5.00 plus VAT per search
Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Regulations 2017

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity aganst | £10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP
Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hesting of documents for creditors/shareholders. Cost | | Type | First 100 Every addti 10
per upload, plus VAT. ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CVL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA | £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders' address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- London Gazette £91.80 - £102.00 plus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets {o be reatised. They will include:
Type Description Amount
Agents’ fees Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
assets
Debt Collection fees Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT
Legal fees Costs of extemally appointed solicitors, Will generally { Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title 1ssues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.
Other disbursements See disbursements section below See disbursements section below
Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

b)

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may inciude, for example, advertising, rcom hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or aliocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment cn a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in Iine with the cost of external provision

internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £81.25 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX |
NOTICE OF A DECISION PROCEDURE BY CORRESPONDENCE

RE: AMIANTO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company”)

PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS: EMIRATES RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08634297

COURT DETAILS: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS iN BIRMINGHAM -
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD)

COURT REF: CR-2020-BHM-000210

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF A DECISION PROCEDURE TO BE CONSIDERED BY CORRESPONDENCE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARA 51(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND RULES 15.8
AND 18.18 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016

We, Conrad Beighton and David Griffiths, of Leonard Curtis, Bamfords Trust House, 85-8% Colmore Row,
Birmingham B3 2BB, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 16 March 2020.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 15.8
and 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 that the creditors are being asked to make a decision
as to whether they approve the Joint Administrators proposals set out at Appendix A, agree the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration and approve three cther decisions by way of carespondence.

To participate in the vote creditors will need to have delivered a completed voting form to my office at Bamfords
Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB or via email to amy.richardson@leonardcurtis.co.uk by
23:59pm on 11 May 2020 together with a proof of debt form if one has not previously been lodged. Failure to
deliver a proof of debt will result in your vote being disregarded.

NB. Creditors’ attention is drawn to Chapter 9 of Part 1 of the Rules, which detail the rules for delivery of documents,

The resolutions 1o be considered are:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

2. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, that the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in the Fees Estimate

{for an amount not exceeding £42,007).

3. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the administration.

4, That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to
the rates set out in the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals and that they be authorised to be
reimbursed such disbursements as and when funds permit.

5. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from ability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Joint
Administrators pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986,
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 Apnl 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information and Creditors’ Entitlement To Vote

In accordance with Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 please be aware of the following
information;

Creditors are only entitled to vote if they have delivered a proof of debt prior to the decision date and the claim
has besn accepted in whole orin part, fogether with a voting form. Whilst | am permitted to agree claims below
£1,000 without a proof of debt, a creditor whose claim is less than £1,000 is not able to vote without having
iodged a proof of debt. Creditors who have opted out from receiving notices may, nevertheless, vote if a proof
of debt has been lodged.

Creditors must deliver their voting form no later than 23.59pm on 11 May 2020. Forms should be posted to
Amianto Limited at Leonard Curtis, Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BB.
Alternatively voting forms can be faxed to 0121 200 2122 or submitted by email to
amy.richardson@leonardcurtis.co.uk.

| am obliged to advise creditors that applications to have any decision reviewed must be made to High Court
of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham - Company & Insolvency List (CHD) under reference
CR-2020-BHM-000210. Any such application should be made within 21 days of the decision date.

If creditors are not satisfied with the decision procedure being used, they may request a physical meeting be
convened providing their claim is 10% of the value of the creditors or 10% of the number of creditors request
the same or 10 individual creditors request that a meeting be convened. All requests to hold a physical meeting
should be made in writing but can be made by email to Birmingham.meetingreq@Ilecnardcurtis.co.uk.
Requests for a physical meeting should be made within five business days of delivery of this notice.

20 April 2020

Dated

Signed MAM

CONRA IGHTON
JOINT ABMINISTRATOR

Contact details

Conrad Beighton and David Griffiths
Leonard Curtis

Bamfords Trust House

85-89 Colmore Row

Birmingham

B3 2BB

Tel: 0121 200 2111

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

VOTING FORM FOR CREDITORS

RE: AMIANTO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company”)
PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS: EMIRATES RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08634297

COURT DETAILS: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN BIRMINGHAM -

COMPANY & INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD) REF: CR-2020-BHM-000210

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below.

Please note that this form should be returned prior to 23:59pm on 11 May 2020 and submitted by email to
amy.richardson@leonardcurtis.co.uk. In order for your vote to be valid a proof of debt should also have been lodged.

RESOLUTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Decision 1
That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals are approved.

| am *in Favour / Against
Decision 2
In the absence of a creditors’ committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters as set cut in the Fees Estimate (for an amount not
exceeding £42,007).

I am *in Favour / Against
Decision 3
That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals be
approved for payment as an expense of the administration.

| am *in Favour / Against
Decision 4
That the basis of the recharge of the Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference to the
rates set out in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and thai they be authorised to be reimbursed
such disbursements as and when funds permit.

1 am *in Favour / Against
Decision 5
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action{s) of theirs as administrators
pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, immediately upon
their appointment ceasing 1o have effect.

| am *in Favour / Against
*delete as appropriate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR:

Dated:

Signed:

Name of creditor:

Position:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX K

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 2020-03-16 00:00:00

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: AA52C/AR/PROOF

Name of Company in Administration; Amianto Limited

Company registered number: 08634297

1. Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2. Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim (£} at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

4, If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of fitle claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

9. Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act
on the creditor’s behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor

Notes:

1. There is no need fo attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiale the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This ferm can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

3. Please e-mail completed form to:

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: AA52C/AR/PROOF

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
20 April 2020



Amianto Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX L

NOTICE OF AN INVITATION TO CREDITORS TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

In the: HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND No: | CR-2020-BHM-000210
PROPERTY COURTS IN BIRMINGHAM -
COMPANY & INSOLVENCY LIST (CHD)

Re: AMIANTO LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name: EMIRATES RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED
Registered No: 08634297

Address of 3 MUNDELLS COURT, MUNDELLS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY, HERTFORDSHIRE
Company AL7 1EN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that committee. Conrad Beighton and David Griffiths invite creditors to put
forward their nominations for membership of the committee. Such nominations must be received by the date specified
in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors' eligibility
under Rufe 17.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 11 May 2020

and should be detivered to: Conrad Beighton and David Griffiths
Bamfords Trust House
85-89 Colmore Row
Birmingham
B3 2BB
Tel: 0121 200 2111
Email:recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Signed: CMW Dated: | 20 April 2020

Creditors are referred o Yection 1.17 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and responsibiliNeg of members of creditors’ committees.

Under Rule 17.4, a creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if they have proved for a debt, which is
not fully secured, and the proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes or rejected for the purposes of
distribution or dividend. A body corporate may be a member of a committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a
duly appointed representative. No person can be a member as both a creditor and a confributory.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
20 April 2020



